DEPARTMENT of PUBLIC WORKS County of Lassen

LARRY MILLAR, Director

Public Works/Road/Transportation 707 Nevada Street, Suite 4
County Enlgl_nleer Susanville, CA 96130
2020/131 @ 530) 251-8288

FAX: (530) 251-2675
May 19, 2020

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Larry Millar, Director

SUBJECT: Bid Award: Center Road SB-1 Rehab Construction Project

RECOMMENDATION: 1) Award bid to Hat Creek Construction and Materials, Inc. in the amount of
$1,979,979 and authorize the Public Works Director to sign the Agreement. 2) Authorize Public Works

Director to enter into change orders up to the amount of $100,000 (approximately 5%) for a total not—to-
exceed amount of $2,079,979, if required.

DISCUSSION: Formal bidding procedures were completed with a bid opening on Thursday, April 30,
2020. A total of three (3) bid packages were sent out with the following bids being received:

Hat Creek Construction & Materials, Burney, CA $1,979,979.00
Dig It Construction, Chester, CA $1,995,140.80

A copy of the bid tabulation and bid proposals are attached.

Both bids are good responsive bids and therefore it is recommended that the award be made to Hat Creek
Construction and Materials, Inc., the low bidder, in the amount of $1,979,979.00. The Engineer’s
Estimate for this project is $2,281,630.00.

This contract consists of the rehabilitation of a four mile portion of Center Road, beginning 0.904 miles
east of Cramer Lane and extending east 4 miles to approximately 1.4 miles west of the intersection with
Juniper Ridge Road utilizing SB-1 Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA) funding.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Funding in the amount of up to $2,079,979.00 is available in the approved FY
2019/20 Road Construction Budget 122-1222.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: ?1011e
DEPARTMENT APPROVAL: / @— %ng

+

REVIEWED FOR AGENDA:

S:\PWK\Roads\2020 Roads\B-1 Board Letters\Bid Award-Center Road SB-1 Rehab Project.doc



08°'0¥1'G66'L$ 00'6.6'6.6'L$ 00'0€9'182'2$ lejol

00°000'G91L$ 00°000'G91L$ 00°005'261$ 00°005'L61$ 00'L2y'L02$ 00°L2v'L02$ l ST uonezijiqo 9l
08'v0t'92$ 0v'0$ 00°900'cE$ 05°0$ 00°605'6¢$ GL0$ 210'99 47 nedeids-adus oyjel ) onsejdowsay | Sl
00'000'v$ 00°8% 00°005'G$ 00°LLS 00°005'.$ 00'GL$ 00S 4S Burysepy Juswaned ansejdoway | 14"
00°000'6Z$ 00°000'52$ 00°008'8$ 00°008'8$ 00°000'GL$ 00°000'GL$ l ST Buiyels uononsuod €l
00°000'0L$ 00°000°0L$ 00°000°'c$ 00°000'€$ 00°005°.L$ 00°005'2$ l ST 18]1jold |elsu] cl
00°0pb'LS 00ZL$ 00°009% 00°6$ 00°00Z'v$ 00'6€$ (/43 47 IND meg L
00°008'9L$ 00°00%'L$ 00°000'0€$ 00°005'2$ 00°000'9% 00°005$ cl uoj Je0D oe| 0l
00°001'22% 00°0€LS 00°005'G2$ 00°0G1$ 00°000°15% 00°00€$ 0LL uoj (sealy "0sIN) 1eydsy i\ J0H ade|d 6
00°009°'L9€'L$ 00'26% 00°00¥'¥SL'LS 00'8.$ 00°000'¥55'L$ 00°G0L$ 008'vL uoj (v 8dA|) Jeydsy xiy 104 8
00°000'¥8$ 00°0€$ 00°000'¥8% 00°0€$ 00°000'86% 00°GES 008'2Z uo| Bupjoeg Japjnoys L
00'960'081L$ 89'C$ 00°0¥8°'L€2$ SY'ES 00°000'891$ 05°¢$ 002’29 AS 10U0D J|eydsy bunsix3 uonezuaaing 9
00°00S'L$ 00°005°'L$ 00°000°'}$ 00°000°'L$ 00°005'1$ 00°005°'L$ l ST pAS1d uonn||od JaJeAA Wo}S aledald S
00'005'6$ 00°005'6% 00°000°'2$ 00°000'2$ 00°000°L$ 00°000'L$ l ST juswabeue a)is qor 14
00°005'0L$ 00°006'0L$ 00°00G'tv$ 00°005'$ 00°000'01$ 00°000'01$ l S1 ubls abessa|y ajqesbuey) sjqepod €
00°000'9/% 00°000'9/$ 00°€8¥'L61$ 00°€8Y'L61$ 00°000°001$ 00°000'001$ l S WBJSAS [04U0D Jljel | <
00'002'L$ 00002'L$ 00°068% 00°058% 00°000°'L$ 00°000'L$ 1 S ue|d soueldwo) pea l

[ejoL 3014 Iun [ejoL 30ld 1un /ejoL 30ld Iun [ejoL 0VUJIUN | Amuenp [eInsesp jo nun uondiosaq way| "ON Wa)|
pojewnsy

"ou| ‘uononsuod 3| Big

UoNONIISUOY Y8317 1BH

J1VINILST SHIINIONT

103roydd 1L-g9s
AVTH3INO LTVHASY XIN LOH
gdVYH3d dvVOd ¥3LN3D

NOILVYTNgYL dig

020z ‘og Iudy :Buiuado pig

1oslold LES VHINY §1.2-0Z * "ON 10B}U0D




Hd  Crek  Condhwetion

BID ITEM LIST
Item | Item Description - Unit of Estimated Unit Price  Total Price
No. Measure Quantity
1 LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN LS TOMPSOM | g ey — 3 50—
2 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM | LS [LOMPSUM | & /5 7 7 85| #/9 _
= 7, 483
/ R
3 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE LS TUMPSUM | & ' .
4 MESSAGE SIGN Ys00o— Y500 —
4 JOB SITE MANAGEMENT LS LUMPSOM | - P
2.000 — 2.000 —
5 PREPARE STORM WATER LS LUMP SUM -
' POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN %000 — ¢ ) ooo —
K3 PULVERIZATION EXISTING SQYD 7200 | '
. ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE 3.495 §73 L840 —
7 | SHOULDER BACKING TON 2,800 ¢ P '
30 84000
8 HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A) TON 480 |, 7
o | 79— LI5Y, o0~
9 PLACE HOT MIX ASPHALT “TON 170 P '
(MISCELLANEOUS AREAS) : %150 — i5 soo—
10 | TACK COAT “TON 2 g y —
' vZ,500 30,000 —
11| SAWCUT LE 120 so__ T
12 INERTIAL PROFILER LS TUMPSUM [, p
, : 3,000 — 3,000
13 | CONSTRUCTION STAKING LS LUMPSUM |4 p
i | | | | 8,800 — |° 8,800
14~ | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT | SQFT 500 PR
MARKING Il ¥s 500 —
15 | THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC LF 66,012 4 —
; STRIPE - SPRAYABLE j ¢ 0.50 133,000 |
16 | MOBILIZATION LS LUMPSUM | g —l 9 ;
| 147,500 | [q97,500

torarsm amount:s b TT9, 419 — y

11

47N




6107 Atenuep
730 1 938eg

agexded piemy /m avia-Ado) (z 8|14 Aousgy |edoT-[eUISLIO (T :uopnquisig
TSR U 0 98y
uoyjiw STS> _m__.l 1835 ‘Ao
O SWEN
0 .
Wiy Joady
_ lml_ reaes ‘A
_H_ swepn |
; Ll
'SIAT wiig Jo ady
& UWOWSTSS [ a8 ‘o
\lmn Ul 0T$> [ ] ’
W uojuurss> ] ENTENE
= uojjw ﬂmv_ ] . . _
lm 5K 0% flHd Jo 88y c955 00000 (d) Cunisise V2 ‘ojuswwidvg
=) uojiwsts> [ 3 VAR O.Nm\or A e 5 :1ms ‘Ao
J uoj|jiw 0TS . 2 - : V \oT | - AL I P ow . 7 :
MWOTSs [ 2 Woniag4 2L’ swapshe
UoNNISSs [ | 2581968 A G AT % VoW AY] BUEy
B uol|iw tS> ] 3 i 1l _ _ : :
'sIA ST ULl J0 88y 000001| 0 N /NS P MU
P 5 PO ool | —0bzhgl sWdd g | A A
dJ uonwuoTS> [ \A _ b COR LY )
i re— = L8085 1 (d)ycsh| _ase/ba) g [onies wogma—7 DALY Y ST
-+ e — . . Aeniesds ,
3 SIA T, 7 Ui Jo o3y 4 X772 ‘Uogialou
- ca___w,.ﬂmv‘ﬂﬂl bs7852004Q)| %001 | 9] 589 \~ Ep _o.._jw. owsnY/ - &4 “SMW sM‘u
uaj|jiw gTs$> ] N . —_— . . 9% .
ol g c0l . - 277 ..!mJ..{tzlm(
ol HMW m .r@f %ool | —00SS¢ | Wo dwntL -l | =
43qWnN'3ay yia |  paidesuod , uopes0]
N/A) | Jequnnasusan | -gns way pig junowy , .
s3dj@33y ss04p [enuuy ﬂmwwﬂﬂﬂ ﬁm_m\.n_u 4039843100 jo mwﬂ:msma oBIU0IGgNS uojidinsaq @ way) aury pue awen J032243U020NS
) N JequinN josfoid [erepag

"SWLLY [BUOLIPPE 10y urioy sty} Adosojoy g (101213 SI IoAsyoIyMm)
ad [[1M oUm 1030E13U09-qNS Yoes J0] pannber SI uoyeuLIOrUL SUIMO[[OY
NFY [210P3,] JO 8POD 93 JO 1 1°9T U0L1098 ‘67 Q[ILL, W3IIM 93UBPIOOIE U]

‘JWlY UoITeI1SIZaY-10308.13U ouw.\mv_._o>>-u__n:a \>o.m.mu.: n.széx\nwnﬁr_ ‘Je 10)s1301 9583 S]OBIUOO SHIOM OHqNJ U0 PIq 0} payIiIas
PUE SUOLBaY [eLUSOPU] JO UOISIALQ 23BIS S Yiim Pa12181301 3q [[RYS SJORHUOD SHIOM oliqnd uo piq 03 Burgsim (sxo30mgUOL~qnS puE) s10j08QUOY SI0T T Yoxey Jo sy
I 1ed (Fgg-uoN pue AIQ) A039B11U0dqNg JO ISI'] S I9PPIg -1 nqxy
(T9-NON PuE HEQ) 51039e3u00qng Jo ISI'T S 1eppig _
q-7I NqIyxy

000°01§ 10 pig 9seq [eI0], 3y 30 (%6°0) Jueasad a0 JO J[ey suo uetfy aJow o3 Sununote %m? ULIOJ
31 ‘papusuLe se “BLIOJI[ED) JO BJe)S SY3 JO BP0 JOBNUOY 21[Qnd A1 JO 0 [ UONDAS PUE ‘StoLe]

[BRUEIA] S9.INPID0LY SOUEISISSY [ea0]

12



D {07' T+ Consthructn

BID ITEM LIST
Item | Item Description Unit of Estimated Unit Price Total Price
No. Measure Quantity
1 LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN LS LUMP SUM
| ~ §1,200- 0% 1,200 ©°
I
2 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS LUMP SUM 0D oD
' 87, DOO’ 4716, 000"
3 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE LS LUMP SUM 50 &
MESSAGE SIGN \D,GDD” B\D,500°
4 JOB SITE MANAGEMENT LS LUMP SUM hacoo ®®  ja,coo°®
] ]
5 PREPARE STORM WATER LS LUMP SUM s -
POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN 4\, 500 B\, 50D
6 PULVERIZATION EXISTING SQ YD 67,200 -
ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE gq-L8 8\30, 040
7 SHOULDER BACKING TON 2,300 12,000 194, 000 0D
8 HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A) TON 14,800 00 .07
a7l 5\,20),.00
9 PLACE HOT MIX ASPHALT TON 170 50
(MISCELLANEOUS AREAS) 4 (20°°°  [4722,100
10 TACK COAT TON 12 o o
01,400°°° B\l 8DD"°
11 SAWCUT LF 120 O DO
$ |10 4\, 440
12 INERTIAL PROFILER LS LUMP SUM oD 20
% \D,0DD" 410,000 ©
13 CONSTRUCTION STAKING LS LUMP SUM o
- 475, 000" ©° 75,000 *°°
14 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT | SQFT 500 > oD
MARKING Ng-° $ A 000
15 THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC LF 66,012 : D
STRIPE - SPRAYABLE & 0.40 410, 404
16 MOBILIZATION LS LUMP SUM 06 60
8\15,000° Iﬁ;\logll)(i)'

TOTAL BID AMOUNT: § 11 A4 5, |

11

40.%0 y




610 Atenuep
ZJo T o8eqg

12

D ? 7+ Conshuchon

98e)dRd plemy /m 3v1g-Adod (z 3lid Aouady [e207-j2uiSIO (T :uonnquasig
*'SIATTiwad jo a8y
uojfjiw STS>
uounwi ots> [ 1815 ‘Ao
uoj||iw §$> [ .
uoyjiw TS> O SweN
'SIATTiwld Jo 83y
uol|jiw §TS> [ .
uoyw oT$> ] 23835 ‘Ao
uofjjiw gg> ]
uolf(iw s> O swepnN
*SIATTiwagd jo a8y
23838 ‘D
uojw TS> T3weN
.m._>WI_ ‘W4 Jo 88y
blovNoa00) - MMMJW@WM 9J 'YNPAY) QWTAYH
. ! A ‘ = 191835 ‘A3l
N0y 3% o V'l g a,_ymﬁmo&i;w\ . ,oi.mz\,wuw
a\ v XS W U7 BweN
uol||iw 5S> oy N QoQaa| T;Cw\&oﬂﬁ Y2 'YNIYAY)) avugy
Ll g V% .q=l'eh s o i
uol[[iW g8 Nloy 20y od NIV ML .. T TN INANS
uoyw Te> | % VUNCVOG \YARG) -auien
'SIA Qg suld jo 38y
uollIui STS> ] 000QQ\ 27wgANg NNIUlY Gy
WOl 075> ] EEEO oo vt 0l8'zyg| T\VUIH uwéwé O
LOIIIW 55> 1sebay Q9 LT LA UL "SURSKS
uol|jiw TS> O A m::QTJvﬂ FUUWDAY yioWeN
Jaquinp 39y yia pajaeliuod
daquinp (N/A) daquinp asuady] -qns way| pig junowy uoj1ea07
s3diaoay sso4p [enuuy 8D 3g9a 1gq Jojoeajuo) J0 adejuaalag jdejUO2gNS uondiassq 1 wajy| aup pue awep J03oe43U03GNS

) [N irequunp 399[01( [BIaps,]
000°01$ 10 pig 9seg 18I0, o1 3O (245°0) ueosad suo JO J[eY] 9uo ‘Uel aJow 03 SURUNOLWE HIOM WIOJT
U3 ‘pspusLUE Se ‘BlLIOJI[ED JO 93B}S A1 JO 9p0D 30B[UOD 21qNJ 9P JO 0 UCHOSS PuUE ‘SUOHE[N:

“Sul [euonIppe 10y wlog siyj Adodojoyg (1038913 SI JoASYDIYM)
ad [[1M oym 10308U00-qns Yors oy pamnbar SI uonewIOzuL SUIMO[]O]
39 [e10P3] JO BPOD Y} JO | [*97 UOL0SS ‘6% 9[ILL UM 90UBPIOOOR U]

|W3YUolel}sigay-1035.I3UC) /SIOM-21|qnd /N0 B IIP"MMM /SO :3e Ja)siFol 9SE9|d "SIORLUOD SHIOM Ol[qnd UO PIq 03 PAIFIIIe0
PUE Suoe[ay [elsnpu] JO UOISIAL 93e3S a1 U3l paIa)si3al 9q [[BYS SJORIIUOD SHIOM o1iqnd uo piq o3 Juiysim (s1030B3U00-qnS pue) $1030B1JU0D) 10T ‘I UOIBJAl JO SY
I 31ed (HgQ-uoN pue ggq) 1010813U00qNG JO 3SI] S I9ppIg q-7T yquyxy
(HEA-NON PuE FEQ) S10}9813U00q0g JO 351 S.IoppIg
€71 NqIyxy

o o - o e . . .
i H b ! b

[ENUBJA] S3NP3d01J 90UBISISSY [820

1 . 1 . 1 . 1 1



